

Nancy Erfle, OSB #902570
Email: nerfle@gordonrees.com
GORDON & REES LLP
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 1575
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503.222.1075
Facsimile: 503.616.3600

Jennifer D. Hackett, admitted *pro hac vice*
Email: hackettj@dicksteinshapiro.com
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202.420.4413
Facsimile: 202.420.2201

Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

PARAGON BIOTECK, INC.,

Plaintiff,

vs.

**ALTAIRE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. and
SAWAYA AQUEBOGUE, LLC**

Defendants.

No. 3:15-CV-00189-PK

**ALTAIRE PHARMACEUTICALS,
INC. AND SAWAYA AQUEBOGUE,
LLC'S MOTION TO DISMISS OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
TRANSFER OF VENUE**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**ALTAIRE PHARMACEUTICALS, INC. AND
SAWAYA AQUEBOGUE, LLC'S MOTION TO
DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
TRANSFER OF VENUE**

Gordon & Rees LLP
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 1575
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 222-1075
Facsimile: (503) 616-3600

PARAGON - EXHIBIT 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
LOCAL RULE 7-1(a) CERTIFICATION	1
MOTION	1
MEMORANDUM	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PARAGON’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT.....	5
A. Personal Jurisdiction Standards	5
B. Defendants Are Not Subject To Personal Jurisdiction In This Court.....	7
1. Paragon Has Not Demonstrated That Defendants Purposefully Aailed Themselves Of Conducting Activities in This Forum	7
2. Paragon Fails To Show That Its Claims Arise out of Defendants’ Forum-Related Activities.....	8
3. It Would Be Unreasonable To Require Defendants To Litigate in This Forum.....	9
II. PARAGON’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE VENUE IS IMPROPER IN OREGON	10
III. AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO DISMISSAL, VENUE SHOULD BE TRANSFERRED TO THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK.....	11
A. The Agreement’s Venue Provision Controls Plaintiff’s Claims and Is Presumptively Valid	12
B. Public Interest Factors Do Not Overwhelmingly Disfavor Transfer Under § 1404(A).....	15
C. Private Factors Weigh in Favor of Transfer Under § 1404(A).....	17
IV. THE CLAIMS AGAINST SAW AQUE SHOULD BE DISMISSED PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Allstar Mktg. Grp., LLC v. Your Store Online LLC</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	20
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Texas</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013)	11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	20
<i>Blincoe v. W. States Chiropractic Coll.</i> , No. CV 06-998-PK, 2007 WL 2071916 (D. Or. July 14, 2007)	22
<i>Brayton Purcell LLP v. Recordon & Recordon</i> , 606 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5, 6
<i>Commerce & Industry Insurance Co. v. HR Staffing, Inc.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00559-HZ, 2015 WL 133677 (D. Or. Jan. 8, 2015).....	21
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	5, 6
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 805 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1986).....	15, 16
<i>Docksider, Ltd. v. Sea Tech., Ltd.</i> , 875 F.2d 762 (9th Cir. 1989).....	13, 14
<i>Emmert Indus. Corp. v. Copeland Equip. Parts, Inc.</i> , No. 09-229-PK, 2009 WL 2447550 (D. Or. Aug. 7, 2009)	5, 7
<i>Gaston v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-0063-ST, 2012 WL 629868 (D. Or. Feb. 2, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 3:12-CV-00063-ST, 2012 WL 610005 (D. Or. Feb. 24, 2012).....	10
<i>Guenther v. Crosscheck Inc.</i> , No. C 09-01106 WHA, 2009 WL 1248107 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2009).....	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Gullette v. Lancaster & Chester Co.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00537-HZ, 2014 WL 3695515 (D. Or. July 23, 2014)	5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Ingenieria Alimentaria Del Matatipac, S.A. de C.V. v. Ocean Garden Products Inc.</i> , 320 F. App'x 548 (9th Cir. 2009)	12
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	5
<i>Jaliwa v. Concerned Citizens of S. Cent. Los Angeles</i> , No. 06CV2617BTMLSP, 2007 WL 2021818 (S.D. Cal. July 10, 2007)	11
<i>Jones v. GNC Franchising, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 495 (9th Cir.2000)	18
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	12
<i>Manetti-Farrow, Inc. v. Gucci America, Inc.</i> , 858 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>Mead Investments, Inc. v. Garlic Jim's Franchise Corp.</i> , No. 08-922-HU, 2008 WL 4911911 (D. Or. Nov. 13, 2008)	13, 14
<i>Moss v. U.S. Secret Serv.</i> , 572 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Multimin USA, Inc. v. Walco Internation, Inc.</i> , No. CV F 06-0226 AWI SMS, 2006 WL 1046964 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2006)	10
<i>Noise in Attic Prods., Inc. v London Records</i> , 10 A.D.3d 303 (N.Y. App. Div. 2004)	21
<i>Piedmont Label Co. v. Sun Garden Packing</i> , 598 F.2d 491 (9th Cir. 1979)	10
<i>Premier Cmty. Bank v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:14-CV-00913-PK, 2014 WL 5018814 (D. Or. Sept. 25, 2014)	16, 18
<i>Rowen v. Soundview Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-05530-WHO, 2015 WL 899294 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2015)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004)	7, 11
<i>Shroyer v. New Cingular Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>SoccerSpecific.com v. World Class Coaching, Inc.</i> , No. CIV. 08-6109-TC, 2008 WL 4960232 (D. Or. Nov. 18, 2008)	10
<i>Sterling Forest Assoc. Ltd. v. Barnett-Range Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 249 (4th Cir.1988)	14
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	6, 7
Statutes	
28 United States Code section 1391	10, 15
28 United States Code section 1404	11, 12, 15, 16, 17
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure rule 12	1, 2, 10, 11, 20, 23
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure rule 9	22
Local Rules rule 7-1	1
